CFR 3041.310; *Public Representative:* Arif Hafiz; *Comments Due:* October 31, 2024.

- 6. Docket No(s).: MC2025–147 and K2025–145; Filing Title: USPS Request to Add Priority Mail Express, Priority Mail & USPS Ground Advantage Contract 525 to the Competitive Product List and Notice of Filing Materials Under Seal; Filing Acceptance Date: October 23, 2024; Filing Authority: 39 U.S.C. 3642, 39 CFR 3035.105, and 39 CFR 3041.310; Public Representative: Maxine Bradley; Comments Due: October 31, 2024.
- 7. Docket No(s).: MC2025–148 and K2025–146; Filing Title: USPS Request to Add Priority Mail Express, Priority Mail & USPS Ground Advantage Contract 526 to the Competitive Product List and Notice of Filing Materials Under Seal; Filing Acceptance Date: October 23, 2024; Filing Authority: 39 U.S.C. 3642, 39 CFR 3035.105, and 39 CFR 3041.310; Public Representative: Maxine Bradley; Comments Due: October 31, 2024.
- 8. Docket No(s).: MC2025–149 and K2025–147; Filing Title: USPS Request to Add Priority Mail Express, Priority Mail & USPS Ground Advantage Contract 527 to the Competitive Product List and Notice of Filing Materials Under Seal; Filing Acceptance Date: October 23, 2024; Filing Authority: 39 U.S.C. 3642, 39 CFR 3035.105, and 39 CFR 3041.310; Public Representative: Jennaca D. Upperman; Comments Due: October 31, 2024.
- 9. Docket No(s).: MC2025–150 and K2025–148; Filing Title: USPS Request to Add Priority Mail Express, Priority Mail & USPS Ground Advantage Contract 528 to the Competitive Product List and Notice of Filing Materials Under Seal; Filing Acceptance Date: October 23, 2024; Filing Authority: 39 U.S.C. 3642, 39 CFR 3035.105, and 39 CFR 3041.310; Public Representative: Anaswar Jayakumar; Comments Due: October 31, 2024.

III. Summary Proceeding(s)

None. See Section II for public proceedings.

This Notice will be published in the **Federal Register**.

Jennie L. Jbara,

 $\label{eq:continuous} Primary\ Certifying\ Official.$ [FR Doc. 2024–25151 Filed 10–29–24; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 7710-FW-P

POSTAL REGULATORY COMMISSION

[Docket No. C2024–13; Presiding Officer's Ruling No. 3]

Complaint

AGENCY: Postal Regulatory Commission. **ACTION:** Notice.

SUMMARY: The Commission is providing notice that a prehearing videoconference is being rescheduled. This notice informs the public of the videoconference rescheduled date and time.

DATES: Live WebEx Videoconference: October 30, 2024, at 10:00 p.m., eastern daylight time, virtual.

ADDRESSES: Submit notices of intervention electronically via the Commission's Filing Online system at https://www.prc.gov. Persons interested in intervening who cannot submit their views electronically should contact the person identified in the FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: David A. Trissell, General Counsel, at 202–789–6820. FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: David A. Trissell, General Counsel, at

202–789–6820. **SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:**

I. Background II. Ruling

I. Background

Due to the inability of one of the participants to attend, the prehearing videoconference scheduled for Thursday, October 24, 2024 must be rescheduled. The prehearing videoconference is hereby rescheduled for Wednesday, October 30, 2024, at 10:00 a.m.¹ If either party seeks a continuance of the videoconference date or an extension of time to complete activities related to the videoconference, the parties must make a good faith effort to find a mutually agreeable new date before contacting the Presiding Officer to request a scheduling change. This "good faith effort" requires the requesting party to place at least one telephone call or send one email message to the other party.

II. Ruling

- 1. The prehearing videoconference, scheduled for Thursday, October 24, 2024, is hereby rescheduled to Wednesday, October 30, 2024, at 10:00 a.m.
- 2. The Secretary shall arrange for publication of this ruling in the **Federal Register**.

Jennie L. Jbara,

Primary Certifying Official.
[FR Doc. 2024–25149 Filed 10–29–24; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 7710–FW-P

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

[Release No. 34-101430; File No. SR-MEMX-2024-41]

Self-Regulatory Organizations; MEMX LLC; Notice of Filing and Immediate Effectiveness of a Proposed Rule Change To Amend the Short Term Options Series Program in Rule 19.5, Interpretation and Policy .05

October 24, 2024.

Pursuant to Section 19(b)(1) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 ("Act") 1 and Rule 19b-4 thereunder,2 notice is hereby given that on October 23, 2024, MEMX, LLC ("Exchange") filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission ("Commission") a proposed rule change as described in Items I and II below, which Items have been prepared by the Exchange. The Exchange filed the proposal as a "noncontroversial" proposed rule change pursuant to Section 19(b)(3)(A)(iii) of the Act 3 and Rule 19b-4(f)(6) thereunder.⁴ The Commission is publishing this notice to solicit comments on the proposed rule change from interested persons.

I. Self-Regulatory Organization's Statement of the Terms of Substance of the Proposed Rule Change

The Exchange is filing with the Commission a proposed rule change to amend the Short Term Options Series Program in Rule 19.5, Interpretation and Policy .05. The text of the proposed rule change is provided in Exhibit 5.

II. Self-Regulatory Organization's Statement of the Purpose of, and Statutory Basis for, the Proposed Rule Change

In its filing with the Commission, the Exchange included statements concerning the purpose of and basis for the proposed rule change and discussed any comments it received on the proposed rule change. The text of these statements may be examined at the places specified in Item IV below. The Exchange has prepared summaries, set forth in sections A, B, and C below, of the most significant aspects of such statements.

¹ 15 U.S.C. 78s(b)(1).

² 17 CFR 240.19b–4.

^{3 15} U.S.C. 78s(b)(3)(A).

^{4 17} CFR 240.19b-4.